[EFE35R PR 72 ITA Db DFEIE * ] Aomori's Winter Secluded: Tsugaru Railway Stove Train Journey
EFOEM. EREICLCADBAILHYET HF2. COEVRIZE, HIzf=DULRMTFIELE
AMDIKEED ES3TY , Xu SADLR—bEHVIEFZSL !

Aomori Prefecture, located next to Iwate, is full of attractions. Especially in this cold winter, the warm stove

train experience is truly exceptional. Be sure to check out Xu's report!

Aomori's Winter Secluded: Tsugaru Railway Stove Train Journey

Rereading Dazai Osamu's "Tsugaru”, | found the reason to go to Aomori again. This place,
which is not prominent on the Japanese tourist map, has nurtured the souls of countless writers
and artists. Aomori, a lonely, peaceful and gentle place, always makes people fascinated. Although
Aomori in summer is famous for its summer resort and "Aomori Sleeping Demon Festival”, if |
want to really touch the soul of Aomori, | will definitely step on this pure land in winter. Here, a
real snow country painting will slowly unfold in front of you. There is no other place to experience

the unique winter limited activities here, especially the unforgettable stove train.



Fig. 1 Train in heavy snow

Tsugaru Railway is one of the most famous railways in Aomori. It is not only a major
transportation route connecting the city and the countryside, but also a flowing landscape. From
December to March every year, Tsugaru Railway will run a special train-stove train, which has

become a major feature of Aomori in winter.



EOR+=4
, 20
' i""';

L) .,’;: { { ; -
A
4

IﬂEl!x {ERt

BFLRESE

m

TERSOR

b

Fig.2 Train Route Guide B4R/ A N)

The Stove Train runs between Goshogawara Eki (FFTJIIJEER) and Tsugaru-Nakasato Eki

(3E#RHEER) on the Tsugaru Peninsula, with a total length of 20.7 kilometers and a travel time
of about 45 minutes. This is not just a simple journey, but a heartwarming experience of traveling
through the snow country. The carriage is equipped with traditional Japanese stove equipment,
burning coal, providing a warm haven for travelers. Here, you can buy dried squid, grill it on the
stove yourself, and enjoy the warmth brought by the charcoal fire and the aroma of food. The
three-carriage retro train slowly travels in the white snow. You drink Aomori's specialty apple juice
and eat freshly grilled dried squid. There is an endless snow scene outside the window, as if you
are in a quiet and warm "snow world". Everything is so pure that time seems to have slowed down

here.



Fig. 3 A stove roasting the fragrant squid

Take the Stove Train, get off at "Kanagi Eki" (£7KEBR) , and walk 5 minutes to Shayokan:
Dazai Osamu Memorial Museum. (FIB5EE: K3EJA5CaEE) Thisis not just a simple sightseeing,

but a journey into the world of Dazai Osamu's literature.

The Sunset House is a mansion built by Dazai Osamu's father in Meiji 40. Dazai Osamu was
born here and spent his teenage years here. This building witnessed Dazai Osamu's growth and
carried many of his memories. Later, the mansion was converted into the Dazai Osamu Memorial

Hall, named after his work "The Sunset”. The museum houses Dazai Osamu's original manuscripts,



published books, daily necessities, etc., and also provides Dazai Osamu's same cloak for tourists to

try on.

Walking on the old wooden floor of the Sunset House, you can look back on Dazai Osamu's
life and feel the bright and complex emotions in his writing. Hometown is a rare bright place in
Dazai Osamu's works, and there are many of his memories here. At this moment, you and the
characters in the story overlap in the same scene, like some kind of time travel... Mysterious and

wonderful.

Dazai Osamu wrote in "Tsugaru” that the snow in his hometown can be divided into seven
types: powder snow, grain snow, soft snow, water snow, solid snow, coarse snow, and ice snow.
This is why the "Tsugaru Seven Snows" got its name. Perhaps because there are few tourists, the

snow here is purer than Hokkaido and has a more peaceful beauty.

In addition to the stove train, Aomori also has many winter-only experiences. For example,
hiking in the snow, feeling the purity and tranquility of the snow; or relaxing in the hot springs and

enjoying the hot spring experience in the snow scenery.

Aomori, a place that is not prominent on the Japanese tourist map, has a unique winter
charm. Here, you can take the stove train to experience a heartwarming journey in the snow
country; you can walk into the Sunshine Pavilion to experience the literary world of Dazai Osamui;
you can walk in the snow and feel the purity of the "Tsugaru Seven Snows". Aomori, a peaceful

and warm place, is waiting for you to discover and experience.

PS: It should be noted that the stove train has only three round trips per day, departing from

Goshogawara eki and returning to Tsugaru-Nakasato eki. When purchasing your ticket, remember



to pay the additional stove fee so that you can board the stove-heated train and enjoy this unique

journey.

SHSE4A1H WE EEEREZIE (*ENl: FIES ]
RE\FIEES 53 1 3 151 5 153 7 155 9 11 113 15
RERRIE 6:35 7:08 8:10 #9:35 | 10:45 | %12:00 | 13:30 | %14:40 | 15:47 17:00 18:30 20:00
+ )l 6:37 7:10 8:13 %*9:38 | 10:47 | %12:03 | 13:32 | #14:43 | 1549 17:02 18:33 20:02

TLE B R 6:40 7:13 8:16 #*9:43 | 10:51 | %12:08 | 13:36 | #14:48 | 15:53 17:06 18:38 20:06

Y| # 8 W3 6:43 7:16 8:19 #*9:46 | 10:53 | A 12:11 | 13:38 | #14:51 [ 15:55 17:08 18:41 20:08
B ¥ M Il 7:20 8:23 | 10:58 | 13:43 0 16:00 17:13 18:47 20:13

§ L] # 6:50 7:24 8:27 #*9:56 | 11:02 | #412:21 | 13:47 | #1501 | 16:04 17:17 18:52 20:17

B e % €] 6:53 7:28 8:31 | %10:01 | 11:06 | ¥12:26 [ 13:51 | %15:06 | 16:08 17:21 18:57 20:21

B (%] 6:55 7:31 8:34 | %10:05| 11:09 | #12:30 | 13:54 [ #15:10| 16:11 17:24 19:00 20:24

| BB 6:57 7:33 8:37 | %10:08 | 11:12 | #12:33 [ 13:57 | #15:13 | 16:14 17:27 19:03 20:27

i n B ] 7:36 8:39 ] 11:14 ] 13:59 ] 16:16 17:29 19:07 20:29
X R R 7:02 7:39 8:43 | X10:14 | 11:18 | #12:39 [ 14:03 | %1519 | 16:20 17:33 19:10 20:33
EE J 1 7:42 8:45 i 11:20 1 14:05 J 16:22 17:35 19:13 20:35
328 B 5:36 7:06 7:44 8:48 | %10:20 | 11:23 | ¥ 12:45 [ 14:08 | %15:25| 16:25 17:38 19:17 20:38
RE\FIEES 2 4 6 8 152 10 154 12 156 14 16 158 554
e 5:48 7:15 8:18 9:49 | #10:53 | 12:14 | %13:37 | 14:53 | ¥15:54 | 17.08 18:44 20:08 20:45
EE 5:51 7:18 8:21 9:52 ] 1217 | 14:56 | 17:11 18:47 ] |

fj X R R 5:53 7:20 8:23 9:54 | %10:58 | 12:19 | #13:43 [ 14:58 | #16:00 | 17:13 18:49 20:13
n - 5:56 7:23 8:26 9:57 1) 12:22 1 15:01 i} 17:16 18:52 1

AN 5:59 7:26 8:29 10:00 | #11:04 | 12:25 | #13:49 | 15:04 | ¥16:06 [ 17:19 18:55 20:19

% 2 [#] 6:02 7:29 8:32 10:03 | % 11:07 | 12:28 | %13:52 | 15:07 | % 16:09 [ 17:22 18:58 20:22

o (%] 6:03 7:32 8:35 10:06 | #e11:11 | 12:31 | #13:56 | 15:11 | ¥ 16:12 | 17:25 19:01 20:25

n| % # 6:07 7:36 8:39 10:10 | ¥ 11:16 | 12:35 | %14:01 | 15:15 | ¥ 16:17 [ 17:29 19:05 20:30

R B2 » ™ 6:10 7:40 8:42 10:13 | 12:38 1 15:18 | 17:32 19:08 |

5 R 6:15 7:44 8:47 10:18 | #11:25 | 1243 | %14:10 | 15:223 | ¥ 16:26 | 17:37 19:13 20:39
R RE 6:17 7:47 8:49 10:20 | #11:28 | 1245 | %14:13 | 1525 | ¥ 16:29 [ 17:39 19:15 20:42
+ 11 6:20 7:50 8:52 10:23 | #11:33 | 12:48 | %14:18 | 15:28 | ¥ 16:34 | 17:42 19:18 20:46
EBRMIIR 6:23 7:53 8:55 10:26 | ¥ 11:37 i2:51 Yo14:22 15:31 ¥16:38 | 17:45 19:21 20:50

<12A~3AQRF—TFHIZDONT> AF—JFHIHEIEE \ FIMES | 151 | 152 | 153 | 154 | 155 | 156
BRdaada M —wEo¥E Gaw | X ‘ xloTolelo XBHAKRRRH
X BRI 12A28~20A0+-B GE® | O | O O | O O] O *# 0173—34—2148
O+ #5h5IH + Rk —T FIE ‘123305»«3%315 (3 | O ‘ Oo[olololo ‘

Fig.4 Tsugaru

Railway Schedule

0P T TOF

ouOoON-0O

QUON-NO

3%

WA NN-0 0P

B Hp

2 b B 88

ocoowa-bwPEEH

)

it 5t ( wN-0 BWIIH

AR OO-0OW

=3HD



FARNLEBER: RRERPIIEZ IR

BERAEEN (), BEXKETHESHRNER. XIMERARIFLE EF A TR
71, AZETEBXERMZARNRA. kK, — DRk, KREEZRNHTT, 22iLA0
WaE. REREANERUEESHBN EREES MER, EFBEEMUSRORA, H—
SEXFREXR AL, AXE, —BREENTEESEERNENRERRT, RETEABTEERE
AXBER-TMLEHREES, LHERESAETHEREPTIZE.

A1 XREFHIE

REREBEEEARREZNURBE L — EMEEEETS2RNRBRE, ERE—ERINNIAR
%. §F 12 BE3 B, BRRUESBIT—MERNIIE—REPIIE, ERATEXEERN—KE
2.



] ﬁ®ﬁ+ i F
‘,A = (} i
- J

wmzn!x {ERt

BFILREE _ T RN

. T
. - g -
Il
|\ -

TERSOM

BA 2 FITEiT4EA

BIPIEETTRRFBNI)IFRSERRT RS2 E, £K207 28, TENEY 455
. XMUEB—REENRE, e XFUTENROCME. FRARET EENERRFRE,
MRIRER R, IRERMAT —MERNBENE. AXE, RUNGIEE T RERPEEE =%
RAHERGEEMERNES. ZDERNELRIEEATENSHEZEZTE, BESHRE TN
Rt ZERIENBET, BIRLERNER, BHREST - IEEMEBHN SR H, —7#8
ML LEE, B EX 2R T TK,



EA 3 REEERI RS S AR

MBI E, A SN TE, $1752HEITHEAREANLSE—-RE. XANE—
RERHYIE, MERRAKZERXFHFHIKE.

MEAEEAFENICGETIHG 40 FRENRE, REAEHEARE, FAXEEIT el
FRE. XHEBRRNIE T RFRHMK, BARBRTHHNTFZEIIZ. EFkR IHERERIEAKRFRL
B, DUBAER (RIR) 2. BEARE T KE60RTE. HRBE. £ERAEF, TR
RSHEHEERFES.



EEMRENZEAGMR L, RTXEERFELGN—4, BRIMETHLERTMXELRNE
B, NEEREBNERTRVANARTZN, XEFMNFZEIZ. X—%, RAERTOHEA

MEBER—HRP, BEEEMFE...... BAWENHXYATE.

KRRk (Fi) P5E, RINTI2AHE.

M, XRREEHELER. GF2RAEARD
%,

HE. #F. KE. BE. #HES. XSt
. XEMSdtBEEAdSE, EF—0THN

B SLHRENGERE . LMETHhhES, BXE

BT BRIPSIZE, FHE ERXEMAFNEIR SN2
ERTHERAE.

ERRPBILF D, =X

B, XMEERKFBE EFANEROMLT, MFERBNLER. AXE, RO DSRALRE

PHZE, AREEPNROZNR, R MNEHANRAE, BIRFGNXFAHR, RITNAESHFEY,

B FREENE. % —IPRTEENMT, FHEREZRIA. £4FE.

PS: FEEIRMNE B ESARE=ITR, NEMIIFRMEHE, BREZRRPEN., WX

FZR, ICRINARPEA, XEAEE LRPIIE, ZRXBIRFRTT.



BY

T

ZWEEE ovonm-wo BHP wsNN-a0@A

cowa-s0EE

cwom-Na

)

WN-O HIAFTH

(

rro -0 ® SR

=3MoC

4HSFAF18 WE EERERZIR (%I FRBH)
RENFEES 551 53 1 3 151 5 153 7 155 9 1 113 15
RERFIR & 6:35 7:08 8:10 %9:35 10:45 | #12:00 | 13:30 | % 14:40 | 15:47 17:00 18:30 20:00
+ N pies 6:37 7:10 8:13 *9:38 | 10:47 | % 12:03 | 13:32 | %14:43 | 1549 17:02 18:33 20:02
T E R B | A 6:40 7:13 8:16 *9:43 10:51 *12:08 | 13:36 | %14:48 | 1553 17:06 18:38 20:06
'] w8 R ® 6:43 7:16 8:19 ¥r9:46 10:53 | &12:11 13:38 | #14:51 15:55 17:08 18:41 20:08
E » M P ! 7:20 8:23 ! 10:58 ] 13:43 ! 16:00 17:13 18:47 20:13
g = B pooThii 650 7:24 8:27 *9:56 | 11:02 | %12:21 [ 13:47 | %1501 | 16:04 17:17 18:52 20:17
) & * (%] (g 6:53 7:28 8:31 % 10.01 11:06 | %12:26 | 13:51 #*15:06 | 16:08 17:21 18:57 20:21
B (%] 5:25 6:55 7:31 8:34 *10:05 | 11:09 | #12:30 | 13:54 | %15:10| 16:11 17:24 19:00 20:24
FH AR 5:27 6:57 7:33 8:37 | %10:08 | 11:12 | %12:33 | 13:57 | %1513 | 16:14 17:27 19:03 20:27
i ) B ] | 7:36 8:39 l 11:14 ] 13:59 1 16:16 17:29 19:07 20:29
X R A 5:32 7:02 7:39 843 | #10:14 | 11:18 | %12:39 | 1403 | #15:19 | 16:20 17:33 19:10 20:33
Z B B ] 1 7:42 8:45 l 11:20 ] 14:05 1 16:22 17:35 19:13 20:35
B E 48 5:36 7:06 7:44 8:48 | %10:20 | 11:23 | *12:45 | 14:08 | % 15:25 | 16:25 17:38 19:17 20:38
RENJEES 2 4 6 8 152 10 154 12 156 14 16 158 554
® 8 s e 5:48 7:15 8:18 9:49 | %10:53 | 12:14 | %13:37 | 14:53 | %1554 | 17:08 18:44 20:08 20:45
B A 5:51 7:18 8:21 9:52 | 12:17 1 14:56 | 17:11 18:47 1 !
',5 X R A 5:53 7:20 8:23 9:54 | %10:58 | 12:19 | %1343 | 14:58 | %16:00 | 17:13 18:49 20:13 20:49
)l " 5:56 7:23 8:26 9:57 1 12:22 ] 15:01 ] 17:16 18:52 1 {
IR 5:59 7:26 8:29 10:00 | #11:04 | 12:25 | % 13:49 | 15:04 | +#16:06 | 17:19 18:55 20:19 20:53
g s % (%] 6:02 7:29 8:32 10:03 | %11:07 | 12:28 | %13:52 | 15:07 | %16:09 | 17:22 18:58 20:22 20:56
R (5] 6:03 7:32 8:35 10:06 | & 11:11 | 12:31 | %13:56 | 15:11 [ #16:12 | 17:25 19:01 20:25 g
| Bl 6:07 7:36 8:39 10:10 | #11:16 | 12:35 | ¥ 14:01 15:15 | #16:17 | 17:29 19:05 20:30 2
R e » m 6:10 7:40 8:42 10:13 ! 12:38 | 15:18 1 17:32 19:08 |
5 EXR R 6:15 7:44 8:47 10:18 | % 11:25 | 12:43 | ¥ 14:10 | 15:23 | %16:26 | 17:37 19:13 20:39
AR B 6:17 7:47 8:49 10:20 | 411:28 | 12:45 | #14:13 | 15:225 | %16:29 | 17:39 19:15 20:42
+ )1l 6:20 7:50 8:52 10:23 [ #11:33 | 12:48 | #14:18 | 15:28 | % 16:34 [ 17:42 19:18 20:46
RERFIR 6:23 7:53 8:55 10:26 | #*11:37 | 12:51 | %14:22 | 15:31 | #16:38 | 17:45 19:21 20:50
<12A~3ADRF—TRMIZONT> AF—TJHIMBEE \ FIEEH | 151 | 152 | 153 | 154 | 155 [ 156
Hpf ek L oRiE—mEo¥E Gem X Tx o ToToTo ABRERR SR
- X E-- H RS E 12A28~2080+-B @ | O | O[O0 O O | O A## 0173—34-2148
~Of--FRIE+AL—THNE |125308~3A318 @@ | 0O 0O/ 0 0| O[O

BA 4 FEGREERZIE



